

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
CARY SANDMAN
CORY GORDON
*Assistant Federal Public
Defenders*
407 West Congress Street
Suite 501
Tucson, Arizona 85701

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
** Admitted only in Virginia.
Supervised by principals of
the firm admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW FLOUTS FEDERAL LAW.....	3
II. STATE HIGH COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE.....	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	2, 6
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	8
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	7
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002).....	11
<i>Lawlor v. Zook</i> , 909 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	1, 11
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	5
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	10
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	1, 3, 9, 11
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009)	6
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	4
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	2, 4
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
16B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4023 (3d ed. Apr. 2021 Update).....	4
